

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of the Maine School for the Deaf.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated to be paid Maine School the Maine School for the Deaf the sum of twenty-two thousand favor of. dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven, and the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve, both said sums for maintenance and running expenses.

Approved March 17, 1911.

Chapter 70.

Resolve authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred and twelve.

Resolved, that to provide for the wants of the treasury, the Temporary loan for 1912 treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized to procure on the authorized. faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and twelve, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, that the treasurer of state be and hereby is author- State treasized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three give notes. years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Resolved, that in pursuance of this resolve and of a former Loans may resolve passed by this legislature authorizing a like loan for the year nineteen hundred and eleven, the treasurer of state is authorized, from time to time, as may be necessary and advisable to renew said loans and to sign renewal notes for the same.

Approved March 17, 1911.

Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of Charles A. Rolfe.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated out of charles any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the vor of. sum of five hundred and eighty-six dollars and fifty-seven cents to be paid to Charles A. Rolfe, agent for the Passamaquoddy Indians, for May and November dividends, nineteen hundred and ten, and expenses in connection therewith.

Approved March 17, 1911.

urer may

renewed.

Снар. 69

753